

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-5160

EMILY's LIST

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker
Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Harry J. Summers
Greg J. Mueller
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 12, 2005

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EMILY’s LIST,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	No. 05-5160
)	
v.)	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL
)	(Cir. R. 28(a)(1))
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

I. BACKGROUND 2

 A. THE PARTIES 2

 B. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 4

 1. Regulation of Allocation of Expenses by Nonconnected
 Political Committees Prior to BCRA 4

 2. Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act 4

 3. Rulemaking 5

 a. Proposed Changes to 11 C.F.R. 106.6: Allocation 5

 b. Proposed 11 C.F.R. 100.57: Solicitations 6

 c. Public Comment and Hearings 6

 4. The Final Rules 7

 a. Allocation: 50% Minimum for Administrative
 and Other Expenses 7

 b. Allocation: Public Communications
 and Voter Drives 8

 c. Solicitations 8

II. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN DENYING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND MOVANT’S BURDEN FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 12

II. EMILY’S LIST’S COMPLETE FAILURE TO PROVIDE
EVIDENCE OF HARM IS FATAL TO ITS REQUEST FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND ITS ABILITY TO
DEMONSTRATE STANDING 14

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN CONCLUDING THAT EMILY’S LIST FAILED TO ESTABLISH
ITS LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 19

A. THE ALLOCATION AND SOLICITATION REGULATIONS
REASONABLY APPLY THE ACT’S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS
TO POLITICAL COMMITTEES 20

B. 11 C.F.R. 106.6(c) IS A PERMISSIBLE ALLOCATION FORMULA FOR
CERTAIN FEDERAL AND NONFEDERAL SHARED EXPENSES..... 22

C. 11 C.F.R. 106.6(f) USES PERMISSIBLE CRITERIA TO DEFINE
WHICH CANDIDATE-SPECIFIC COMMUNICATIONS ARE SUBJECT
TO ALLOCATION RULES..... 30

D. 11 C.F.R. 100.57 IS A PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF WHICH
DONATIONS TO A POLITICAL COMMITTEE ARE “CONTRIBUTIONS” 34

E. EMILY’S LIST IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIM THAT IT
RECEIVED INADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE COMMISSION’S RULEMAKING . 38

1. The Commission Provided Ample Notice of Revisions to
Its Allocation Regulation, 11 C.F.R. 106.6 39

a. The 50% Federal Funds Minimum Allocation
Requirement Was Adequately Noticed 39

b. The Allocation Requirements for Communications
that Refer to Federal Candidates and Political
Parties Were Adequately Noticed 40

2.	The Commission Provided Ample Notice of Its Solicitation Regulation, 11 C.F.R. 100.57.....	41
3.	The Commission Can Rely Upon Data in Publicly Available Disclosure Reports.....	43
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE THE COMMISSION AND THE PUBLIC SUBSTANTIAL HARM.....	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Al-Fayed v. CIA</u> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>Allied Local and Regional Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</u> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)...	24, 27
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. OPM</u> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<u>Appeal of Bolden</u> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA</u> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41
<u>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38, 41
<u>Bailey v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n</u> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
* <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<u>Building & Constr. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</u> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1171 (2003)	19
* <u>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	21, 29, 35
<u>Career College Ass’n v. Riley</u> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39, 40, 43
<u>Carpenter v. Secretary of Veteran Affairs</u> , 343 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	28
<u>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</u> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
* <u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<u>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia</u> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>CityFed Financial Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Clinton Memorial Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 10 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	24, 37
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....	23, 29

<u>Davenport v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</u> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</u> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<u>Doe v. Rumsfeld</u> , 297 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)	18, 19
<u>Edison Electrical Inst. v. EPA</u> , 2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<u>EMILY’s List v. FEC</u> , 362 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005)	2
<u>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</u> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<u>Faulkner v. Jones</u> , 10 F.3d 226 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	13
<u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	21
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</u> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	20
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	20
<u>FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n</u> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<u>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</u> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 35
<u>First American Discount Corp. v. CFTC</u> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38, 39
<u>Florida League of Prof’l Lobbyists v. Meggs</u> , 87 F.3d 457 (11 th Cir. 1996)	33
<u>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</u> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9 th Cir. 1999)	15
<u>General Instrument Corp. v. FCC</u> , 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<u>Health Ins. Ass’n v. Shalala</u> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
<u>Inland Bulk Transfer Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.</u> , 332 F.3d 1007 (6 th Cir. 2003)	15
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</u> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	17
<u>Kamargo Corp. v. FERC</u> , 852 F.2d 1392 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27

*Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<u>Louisiana Federal Land Bank v. Farm Credit Admin.</u> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	27
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong</u> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	13
* <u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<u>Meriwether v. Caraustar Packaging Co.</u> , 326 F.3d 990 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States</u> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<u>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</u> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<u>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</u> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989), rev’d on other grounds sub nom <u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<u>National Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</u> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pena</u> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
* <u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</u> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	17, 28
<u>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</u> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38, 41
<u>Personal Watercraft Industry Ass’n v. Dept. of Commerce</u> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	43
<u>Plains Cotton Cooperative Ass’n of Lubbock, Texas v. Goodpasture Computer Service, Inc.</u> , 807 F.2d 1256 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	13
* <u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	19
<u>Reytblatt v. NRC</u> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<u>RNC v. FEC</u> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<u>Sampson v. Murray</u> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	14

<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace v. NRC</u> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	19
<u>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</u> , 333 F.3d 846 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 20
<u>Shays v. FEC</u> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<u>Steel Company v. Citizens for Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
* <u>United States v. Harriss</u> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	33
<u>United States v. Kanchanalak</u> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<u>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</u> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	38
<u>University of Texas v. Camenisch</u> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	13, 14
<u>Wagner v. Taylor</u> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16, 18
<u>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</u> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13, 14
<u>West Virginia v. EPA</u> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
* <u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 17
<u>Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 27

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)	passim
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, (“BCRA”) Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	passim

*Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at 2 U.S.C. 431-55	passim
BCRA § 323	29
2 U.S.C. 431(2).....	34
2 U.S.C. 431(4)(A).....	3
* 2 U.S.C. 431(8).....	34
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(i)	31
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(ii)	31
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(iv)	27
2 U.S.C. 433(a).....	3
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A).....	32
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1)	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437g	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8)	2
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8)	2
2 U.S.C. 438(d).....	2
2 U.S.C. 441a(a).....	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C).....	35
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4)	3
2 U.S.C. 441b	3
2 U.S.C. 441e.....	3
2 U.S.C. 441i(b)(2)(A)	4, 22

* 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3).....	38, 42
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
* 11 C.F.R. 100.57.....	passim
11 C.F.R. 100.57(a).....	9, 35
11 C.F.R. 100.57(b)(2).....	9, 35
11 C.F.R. 102.5(a).....	3
11 C.F.R. 104.10(b) (2000).....	4
11 C.F.R. 106.1.....	30, 31
11 C.F.R. 106.1 (1977).....	4
* 11 C.F.R. 106.6.....	passim
11 C.F.R. 106.6(a).....	3
11 C.F.R. 106.6(b)(1)(i).....	8
11 C.F.R. 106.6(b)(1)(iii).....	8
11 C.F.R. 106.6(c).....	passim
11 C.F.R. 106.6(c) (2000).....	4
11 C.F.R. 106.6(f).....	passim
11 C.F.R. 106.6(f)(1).....	8
11 C.F.R. 106.6(f)(2).....	8
11 C.F.R. 106.6(f)(3).....	8

*Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Federal Register

- * Final Rules and Explanation and Justification on “Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004) passim
- *Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004) passim

Miscellaneous

U.S. Const. Art. III 10

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e) 15

Fed R. App. P. 28(a)(7) 15

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 13

Local Rules, LCvR 65.1(c) (D.D.C.) 15

FEC Advisory Opinion 1978-10 4

FEC Notice, April 7, 2004, available at <http://www.fec.gov/press/press2004/20040407advisory.html> 7

FEC PAC Financial Summaries, available at <http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ftpsum.shtml> 43

Comments of America Coming Together to FEC, April 5, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/america_coming_tghr_svoboda.pdf 39

Comments of Democracy 21, Campaign Legal Center, Center for Responsive Politics to FEC, April 5, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/simon_potter_nobel_sanford.pdf 6, 26

*Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Comments of Media Fund to FEC, April 5, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/media_fund_utrecht.pdf 7

Comments of Public Citizen to FEC, April 5, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/public_citizen_holman.pdf 6, 26, 39

Comments of Republican National Committee to FEC, April 5, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/rnc_election_law_spies.pdf 6

Comments of Senators McCain and Feingold, Representatives Shays and Meehan to FEC, April 9, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/comm2/02.pdf 6, 26

Transcript of FEC Hearing on Political Committee Status Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, April 14, 2004, available at http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/political_comm_status/trans_04_14_04.pdf 7

Liz Sidoti, “Bush, Kerry to Pull Ads on Friday,” Associated Press Newswires, June 7, 2004, at 1, available at LEXIS, News Library, Wire Service File 3
